to establish risk limits, and then ensure that exposure to risks stays within these limits.

The Board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as written policies covering specific areas, such as foreign
exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and investing excess liquidity. Key financial risk management reports are produced frequently
and provided to the key management personnel of the Company.

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices, and the
Company’s investment risk. Market risk includes the risk of changes in interest rates, foreign currency rates and changes in market prices due
to other factors, such as changes in equity prices or credit spreads. The sensitivities to market risks included below are based on a change in
one factor while holding all other factors constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the factors may be correlated –
for example, changes in interest rates and changes in foreign currency rates.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Company invests in debt instruments, the fair values of which vary depending on market interest rates. At December 31, 2017, if
interest rates at that date had been 50 basis points higher or lower with all other variables held constant, interest expense for the year would
have increased (decreased) by:

For the years ended December 31 2017 2016

(in thousands of U.S. dollars) 50 bps increase 50 bps decrease 50 bps increase 50 bps decrease

Interest expense $  55 $ (55) $ 58 $  (58)

Interest rate risk arises from the Company’s financing arrangements (Note 7). Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Company to
cash flow interest rate risk. To limit its exposure to interest rate risk, the Company has a balanced portfolio of fixed rate and variable rate debt,
of which the revolving term credit facility is the only debt instrument subject to a variable interest rate.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended December 31, 2017
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and percentage amounts)

Tricon Capital Group 2017 ANNUAL REPORT  117